

No. 20-1434

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Meagan Burrows  
Brigitte Amiri  
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas  
Jennifer Dalven  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10001

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Kendall Turner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elena Zarabozo  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5204  
kendallturner@omm.com

Leah Godesky  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
8th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
A. There is no conflict on the question presented. ....	7
B. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented. ....	11
C. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling is correct.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	18
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	18
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	17
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	12
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	18
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir.), cert. pet. filed, No. 20-1375 (Apr. 1, 2021).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018), rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom. <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated and en banc</i> <i>review granted</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020) ...	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2102(1)(B)(i) .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(a).....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(b)(1) .....	2, 9
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(b)(2) .....	2, 9
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(d).....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2104 .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2105 .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-201(a)(2) .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401(a)(5) .....	3
Deborah Levenson, <i>Debate Surrounding State Laws for Down Syndrome Fact Sheets</i> , 170 Am. J. Med. Genetics 555 (Wiley Periodicals, Inc. 2016).....	18
Jaime L. Natoli et al., <i>Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systemic Review of Termination Rates (1995-2011)</i> , 32 Prenatal Diagnosis 142 (2012).....	4
Mikyong Shin et al., <i>Prevalence of Down Syndrome Among Children and Adolescents in 10 Regions of the United States</i> , 124 Pediatrics 1565 (Dec. 2009).....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) .....	10
